
 

 
Core-I, Scope Complex, 7, Institutional Area, 

Lodhi Road, New Delhi: 110 003. 

 

ADDENDUM NO.1 

Dt.1.12.2017 

 
To 
 

Tender for Import of Onion 
 

E-Tender No: MMTC/IMP/Onion/2017-18/01 Dated: 24thNovember 2017 

Closing At 1500 Hrs (IST) on 8th December,2017 

 

Following Clauses are amended and to be read as under: 

 

1. Invitation for Bids:` 

 

MMTC Ltd., Core-1, scope complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi – 110 003, India invites 
bids for import of Onion on C&FFO basis as per the terms and conditions mentioned 
hereunder: - 

Clause 2. Items, Quantity and Shipment Period 

S. 

No. 

Item (Crop 
year) 

Quantity Origin Shipment 

Period 

Discharge 
port 
(Buyer’s 
option) 

1. Onion (Latest 
Crop) 

1) 1,000 MTs 
(+/-2%) at 
Buyer’s 
option (Firm) 

2) 1,000 MTs 
(+/-2%)at 
Buyer’s 
option 

Pakistan, 
Egypt, 
China, 
Afghanistan 
or any other 
origin 

Prompt and 
upto 5th 
January, 2018 

JNPT/ 
Mumbai  



(optional) 

 Bid should be made for a minimum quantity of 250 MTs.  The exact supply order will 
be regulated in units of 250 MT depending upon the requirement.  

Clause 8. Bid Bond: 

a) Bidder to submit a Bid Bond of 2% of value of Bid in the form of bank guarantee 
valid till 30th  January, 2018 in physical form or submit bid amount in the form of 
funds transfer (in US$) to MMTC’s account. The bank co-ordinates for funds transfer 
are given below:- 
 
Bank particulars for inward remittance 
 
J P MORGAN CHASE BANK 
N.A. NEW YORK, NY 
A/C 544721930 
CODE:  CHAMN 
SWIFT: CHASUS33 
MMTC ACCOUNT NO. 52142903753 OF MMTC LIMITED, NEW DELHI 
( STATE BANK OF INDIA, SCOPE COMPLEX BRANCH, NEW DELHI) 
SWIFT: SBININBBH42 
IFSC CODE SBIN0020511 
BRANCH CODE : 20511 
 
Bid bond OR fund transfer advise is to be furnished to MMTC before 1500 Hrs IST on 
08.12.2017 in physical form. No interest will be payable on such fund deposit.  The 
amount should reach MMTC before tender closing i.e. 08.12.2017 (1500 Hrs IST) and 
credit should be reflected in MMTC account.  The onus of ensuring receipt of funds in 
MMTC account before 1500 Hrs IST on 08.12.2017 rests solely with the Bidder and 
MMTC will not take any liability or responsibility for the same or for any delay in receipt 
through Banking channels in MMTC account.  The applicant making the remittance 
should be the bidder (foreign supplier) participating in the tender.  The wire details 
should clearly mention that this deposit is for bid guarantee purpose. In case MMTC is 
required to send back the bid bond amount after closure of tender or after expiry of bid 
validity, the bank charges and exchange conversion/reconversion charges at actual 
would be to the bidder’s account. 

 

Clause 18. Shipment 

1. Shipment to be effected within 21 days of placement of LOI) Letter of Intent). 



2. The cargo has to be shipped in Containers suitable for transporting Onions with 
humidity control so as to retain the quality of the shipped onions in transit. 

3.   Buyer has the right to amend Seller’s shipment date within laycan. For 
Containerized cargo – Maximum consignment size shall not be more than 250 
MT at a time in 20’/40’ containers only. For containerized cargo, supplier shall 
give 14 days free time at discharge port for clearance of the cargo mentioning 
the same in the Bill of Ladings 

4.     All containerized shipments originating from China, Egypt, Pakistan and 
whichever countries it is applicable, the Container handling charges (DTHC) at 
discharge port should be pre-paid and should be clearly mentioned in the Bill of 
Lading.  

5.     Detailed terms and conditions of the shipment are mentioned at “Annexure V 

A” 

 

ADDITIONAL CLAUSES:- 
 

a) EVALUATION CRITERIA:- The offers received in the tender shall be 

evaluated on overall lower to high basis (L-1 upwards) for each 

coast/destination separately and quantity shall be allocated to the 

bidders for each port/destination-wise as per the requirement. 

b) SYSTEM FOR CALLING BIDDERS FOR MATCHING COUNTER 

OFFER PRICES:- In order to meet the requirement, the required 

quantities may be imported from more than one supplier through 

various discharge ports/destination in India.  For contracting the 

required quantities, bidders shall be called for matching prices as per 

counter offers as under :- 

i) The comparative statements (CST) indicating hierarchy of 

bidders shall be prepared  

ii) Based on discharge/destination port-wise quantity requirements,  

counter-offers shall be first given to bidders in order of their 

hierarchy.  

iii) The bidders shall have to intimate within a stipulated time their 

acceptance to counter offers indicating quantities and discharge 

ports/destination.  

iv) MMTC’s decision in this regard shall be final and binding on all 

bidders. 
 

 
ALL OTHER TERMS & CONDITIONS CONTAINED IN THE ORIGINAL TENDER  REMAIN 
UNCHANGED 


